


FY 2026 Budget Process:
Council Input Meeting #2 



AGENDA

• Objectives
• Timeline
• Five-Year Operating Forecast: Revenues
• Five-Year Operating Forecast: Expenditures
• Council Feedback/Guidance 



OBJECTIVES

• Communicate with Council 
during the budget process to 
obtain feedback and guidance 
– Review new initiatives 

• Operating
• Capital

– Review changes to existing major 
capital projects 

– Review five-year forecast 
• Revenue projections 
• Expenditure anticipations 



TIMELINE

July 21, 2025: 
New Operating Initiatives and Capital Requests / CIP Pay-As-You-Go Program 
Updates

August 4, 2025:
Revenues & Expenditures: Five-Year Forecast
Millage Rate First Presentation/Public Hearing #1& #2 (9:00 AM and 6:00 PM)

August 11, 2025:
Budget Workshop
Millage Rate Public Hearing #3/Millage Rate Adoption (immediately following 
the Work Session) 

We Are 
Here



TIMELINE

September 3, 2025:
FY 2026 Budget Public Hearing #1/First 
Presentation 

September 15, 2025:
Public Hearing #2/Budget 
Adoption



FIVE-YEAR FORECAST: REVENUES

 FY 2026
Proposed
Budget 

 FY 2027 
Projected 

 FY 2028 
Projected 

 FY 2029
Projected 

 FY 2030
Projected 

REVENUES
Taxes
     Property Taxes 23,233,504$   23,998,268$   24,694,983$   25,619,457$   26,379,368$     
     Sales & Use Taxes 15,180,115     15,713,913     16,266,495     16,838,523     17,430,679       
     Business & Other Taxes 5,642,325       5,875,110       6,148,583       6,435,224       6,735,669         
Licenses & Permits 1,878,234       1,889,076       1,595,960       1,606,888       1,517,862         
Intergovernmental Revenues 50,810            5,000              5,000              5,000              5,000                
Charges for Services 686,952          715,113          685,205          688,296          694,862            
Fines & Forfeitures 950,000          978,500          1,007,855       1,038,091       1,069,233         
Investment Income 1,634,557       1,583,779       1,612,914       1,643,350       1,676,208         
M iscellaneous Revenue 325,638          349,651          358,581          365,117          373,998            

subtotal 49,582,134$   51,108,411$   52,375,576$   54,239,945$   55,882,879$     
Other Financing Sources
     Proceeds From Sale Of Assets 100,000$        100,000$        50,000$          50,000$          100,000$          
     Interfund Transfers In -                      -                      30,000            -                      -                        

subtotal 100,000$        100,000$        80,000$          50,000$          100,000$          

TOTAL REVENUES 49,682,134$   51,208,411$   52,455,576$   54,289,945$   55,982,879$     

General Fund Continuing Operations Five-Year Projections



 FY 2026
Proposed

Budget 

 FY 2027
Projected 

 FY 2028
Projected 

 FY 2029
Projected 

 FY 2030
Projected 

TAXES
Property Taxes:

Real Property Tax - Current Year 17,492,029$    18,104,250$    18,637,899$    19,390,226$    19,968,884$    
Public Utility Tax            144,919            149,267            153,745            158,357            163,108 
Real Property Tax - Prior Year              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000 
Personal Property Tax - Current Year            197,291            205,183            213,390            221,926            230,803 
Personal Property Tax - Prior Year                3,500                3,500                3,500                3,500                3,500 
Motor Vehicle Tax              18,879              12,161                9,121                6,841                5,105 
Title Ad Valorem Tax (TAVT)         2,300,000         2,369,000         2,440,070         2,513,272         2,588,670 
Alternative Ad Valorem Tax (AAVT)                6,000                6,000                6,000                6,000                6,000 
Intangible Tax            396,550            408,447            420,700            433,321            446,321 
Real Estate Transfer Tax            198,000            208,900            217,300            223,800            230,514 
Franchise Fees
     Electric         1,500,000         1,552,500         1,606,838         1,663,077         1,721,285 
     Gas            535,898            568,052            601,135            637,203            674,435 
     Cable            322,116            292,124            265,832            241,907            220,136 
     Telephone              12,000              12,000              12,000              12,000              12,000 
     Cell/Fiber/Telecommunications              56,322              56,885              57,454              58,028              58,609 

subtotal       23,233,504       23,998,268       24,694,983       25,619,457       26,379,368 
Sales & Use Taxes:

Local Option Sales Tax 14,676,424$    15,190,099$    15,721,752$    16,272,014$    16,841,534$    
Alcohol Beverage Excise            503,091            523,214            544,143            565,909            588,545 
Fireworks Excise Tax                   600                   600                   600                   600                   600 

subtotal       15,180,115       15,713,913       16,266,495       16,838,523       17,430,679 
Business Taxes:

Business & Occupation Tax 1,245,200$      1,265,754$      1,316,384$      1,369,040$      1,423,801$      
Insurance Premium Tax         4,244,625         4,456,856         4,679,699         4,913,684         5,159,368 
Financial Institutions Tax            100,000            100,000            100,000            100,000            100,000 

subtotal         5,589,825         5,822,610         6,096,083         6,382,724         6,683,169 
Other Taxes:

Penalties & Interest On Delinquent Taxes 36,500$           36,500$           36,500$           36,500$           36,500$           
Penalties & Interest On Alcoholic Beverage 
Excise Tax

               1,000                1,000                1,000                1,000                1,000 

Penalties & Interest On Business & Occupation 
Tax

             15,000              15,000              15,000              15,000              15,000 

subtotal              52,500              52,500              52,500              52,500              52,500 

TOTAL TAXES 44,055,944$   45,587,291$   47,110,062$   48,893,204$   50,545,717$   

LICENSES & PERMITS
Alcohol Beverage Licenses 250,000$         260,000$         270,000$         280,000$         290,000$         
Advertising Fee                3,000                3,000                3,000                3,000                3,000 
Pouring Permit                6,500                6,500                6,500                6,500                6,500 
Public Facilities Alcohol Permit                   600                   600                   600                   600                   600 
Solicitation Permit                   500                   500                   500                   500                   500 
Zoning & Land Use Permits                8,000                8,000                4,000                4,000                4,000 
Land Disturbance Permits            250,000            150,000            150,000            150,000            150,000 
Modification                1,103                1,158                1,216                1,277                1,341 
Variance                7,901                8,296                8,711                9,146                9,603 
Seasonal & Special Events                   992                1,042                1,094                1,149                1,206 
Sign Permits                5,735                6,022                6,323                6,639                6,971 
Personal Transportation Vehicle Permits                   500                   500                   500                   500                   500 
Film & Media Permit Fee                1,103                1,158                1,216                1,277                1,341 

General Fund Revenue Detail Five-Year Projections



 FY 2026
Proposed

Budget 

 FY 2027
Projected 

 FY 2028
Projected 

 FY 2029
Projected 

 FY 2030
Projected 

General Fund Revenue Detail Five-Year Projections

Tree Removal Permit                8,000                8,000                8,000                8,000                8,000 
Building Permits         1,330,000         1,430,000         1,130,000         1,130,000         1,030,000 
Right of Way Encroachment Fees                2,000                2,000                2,000                2,000                2,000 
Penalties & Interest On Delinquent Licenses & 
Permits                2,300                2,300                2,300                2,300                2,300 
TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 1,878,234$     1,889,076$     1,595,960$     1,606,888$     1,517,862$     

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
Local Government Grants 5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             5,000$             
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS 50,810$          5,000$            5,000$            5,000$            5,000$            

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
Administrative Fees 125,000$         128,400$         131,936$         135,613$         139,438$         
Planning & Development Fees            147,565            165,241            130,486            130,510            130,536 
Open Records Fees                1,000                1,000                1,000                1,000                1,000 
Other Charges For Services                1,300                   300                   300                   300                   300 
Special Police Services Fees              10,700              10,900              11,100              11,300              11,406 
Special Fire Services Fees              21,390              21,945              22,515              23,191              23,887 
Fingerprinting Fee              15,000              15,000              15,000              15,000              15,000 
Other Public Safety Fees                   600                   600                   600                   600                   600 
Background Check Fees              10,000                1,000                1,000                1,000                1,000 
Activity Fees            354,247            370,577            371,118            369,632            371,545 
Other Charges For Services                   150                   150                   150                   150                   150 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 686,952$        715,113$        685,205$        688,296$        694,862$        

FINES & FORFEITURES
Court Fines & Forfeitures 950,000$         978,500$         1,007,855$      1,038,091$      1,069,233$      
TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 950,000$        978,500$        1,007,855$     1,038,091$     1,069,233$     

INVESTMENT INCOME
Interest Revenues 415$                450$                450$                450$                450$                
Interest Income - Leases              34,142              33,329              32,464              31,300              31,926 
Realized Gain Or Loss         1,600,000         1,550,000         1,580,000         1,611,600         1,643,832 
TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME 1,634,557$     1,583,779$     1,612,914$     1,643,350$     1,676,208$     

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
Rents & Royalties 175,673$         178,504$         181,420$         184,424$         187,518$         
Facility Rentals            122,965            144,147            150,161            153,693            159,480 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue              27,000              27,000              27,000              27,000              27,000 
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 325,638$        349,651$        358,581$        365,117$        373,998$        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Proceeds From Sale Of Assets 100,000$         100,000$         50,000$           50,000$           100,000$         
Operating Transfers In
     From Impact Fees Fund/Admin                      -                        -                30,000                      -                        -   
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 100,000$        100,000$        80,000$          50,000$          100,000$        

TOTAL REVENUES 49,682,134$   51,208,411$   52,455,576$   54,289,945$   55,982,879$   



FIVE-YEAR FORECAST: EXPENDITURES
 FY 2026

Proposed
Budget 

 FY 2027 
Projected 

 FY 2028 
Projected 

 FY 2029
Projected 

 FY 2030
Projected 

EXPENDITURES (by Department)
Mayor & Council 215,066$        215,474$        215,894$        216,327$        216,327$          
City Clerk 251,837          256,493          267,227          278,439          289,227            
City Manager 1,122,215       1,070,108       1,139,288       1,163,638       1,238,645         
Elections - 4,773 45,035            4,825 46,665              
General Administration 55,971            57,319 58,719            60,120            61,647              
Finance 1,055,245       1,094,710       1,141,930       1,117,915       1,167,297         
Legal 725,000          600,000          618,000          636,540          655,636            
Information Services 2,448,538       2,483,491       2,604,399       2,721,187       2,843,779         
Human Resources 760,742          771,452          799,160          827,934          859,167            
Risk Management 405,305          435,570          457,349          480,216          504,227            
General Government Buildings 383,377          347,163          372,487          386,110          405,416            
Communications 562,517          558,495          582,408          607,070          633,045            
Municipal Court 594,865          625,079          654,980          680,184          710,044            
Police 8,944,054       9,272,499       9,675,277       10,043,844     10,453,526       
Fire 11,297,784     13,196,335     13,427,766     14,036,139     14,677,094       
Public Works 3,580,905       3,665,704       3,848,418       4,019,165       4,208,180         
Parks & Recreation (Active) 2,335,717       2,805,684       2,755,795       2,859,414       2,966,032         
Passive Parks/Greenspace 274,558          268,415          280,912          295,879          310,674            
Community Development 3,127,759       3,121,775       3,333,629       3,452,689       3,589,448         
Contingency 383,510          410,768          425,139          441,321          460,901            
M&O Initiatives 209,547          226,308          235,193          244,417          253,990            

subtotal 38,734,513$   41,487,615$   42,939,006$   44,573,373$   46,550,968$     
Other Financing Uses
     Interfund Transfers Out 10,742,668$   9,394,831$     9,065,082$     9,300,013$     9,013,286$       

subtotal 10,742,668$   9,394,831$     9,065,082$     9,300,013$     9,013,286$       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 49,477,181$   50,882,446$   52,004,088$   53,873,386$   55,564,254$     
Total Revenues Over/(Under) 
Expenditures 204,953$        325,965$        451,488$        416,559$        418,626$          
Beginning Fund Balance 12,600,175     12,805,128     13,131,093     13,582,580     13,999,140       

ENDING FUND BALANCE 12,805,128$   13,131,093$   13,582,580$   13,999,140$   14,417,766$     

General Fund Continuing Operations Five-Year Projections



EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY
 FY 2026

Proposed
Budget 

 FY 2027
Projected 

 FY 2028
Projected 

 FY 2029
Projected 

 FY 2030
Projected 

PERSONAL SERVICES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Salaries & Wages 18,766,318$   20,475,191$    21,420,895$    22,348,437$    23,379,905$    
Employee Benefits 6,858,343       7,542,094        7,860,875        8,190,881        8,538,925        
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES & 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 25,624,662$  28,017,285$    29,281,770$    30,539,318$    31,918,829$    

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS
Professional Serv ices 2,160,224$     1,850,375$      1,805,928$      1,792,854$      1,881,082$      
Property Serv ices 2,561,583       2,584,243        2,700,129        2,848,441        2,982,600        
Other Purchased Serv ices 5,004,589       5,219,205        5,432,852        5,575,888        5,770,545        
Supplies/Utilities 2,037,431       2,366,095        2,226,490        2,268,629        2,383,939        
Capital Outlay 701,266          760,636           778,305           808,805           844,721           
Other Costs 8,200              9,200               9,700               10,200             10,860             
Debt Serv ice 43,500            43,500             43,500             43,501             43,500             
M&O Initiatives 209,547          226,308           235,193           244,417           253,990           
TOTAL MAINTENANCE & 
OPERATIONS 12,726,341$  13,059,562$    13,232,097$    13,592,734$    14,171,238$    

OTHER COSTS
Contingency 383,510$        410,768$         425,139$         441,321$         460,901$         
TOTAL OTHER COSTS 383,510$       410,768$         425,139$         441,321$         460,901$         

OTHER FINANCING USES
Interfund Transfers Out
     To Capital Projects Fund 8,987,329$     7,561,471$      7,221,313$      7,448,321$      7,156,148$      
     To Revenue Bond Fund 1,651,275       1,650,526        1,652,151        1,651,026        1,647,151        
     To City Events Fund 104,064          182,834           191,618           200,667           209,987           
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 10,742,668$  9,394,831$      9,065,082$      9,300,013$      9,013,286$      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 49,477,181$  50,882,446$    52,004,088$    53,873,386$    55,564,254$    

General Fund Expenditures by Category Five-Year Projections



ANY QUESTIONS?


	Council Feedback meeting #2.pdf
	Council Feedback meeting #2.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	AGENDA
	objectives
	timeline
	timeline
	Five-year forecast: revenues
	Five-year forecast: expenditures
	Expenditures by category
	Slide Number 10

	five-year revenues detail.pdf

	Council Feedback meeting #2.pdf
	Expenditures by category


